

No. 15-40238

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

STATE OF TEXAS, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

UNITED STATES, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellants.

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF STATE LEGISLATORS FOR LEGAL
IMMIGRATION IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

On Appeal From the U.S. District Court
For the Southern District of Texas
Brownsville Division

James F. Peterson
JUDICIAL WATCH, INC.
425 Third Street, S.W., Suite 800
Washington, D.C. 20024
(202) 646-5172
jpeterson@judicialwatch.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....1

ARGUMENT2

 I. Sovereign States Are Entitled to Protect Their Citizens
 From the Effects of Illegal Immigration2

 A. The Illegal Immigration Crisis and
 the Role of the States3

 B. The Federalist Structure Does Not Function When
 One Party Ignores the Law6

 C. Sovereign States Are Not Powerless When the
 Federal Government Ignores Its Own Laws8

 II. The States are Likely to Succeed on the Merits As
 the Federal Government Must Comply With Its Own Laws10

CONCLUSION.....12

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>In re Aiken County</i> , 725 F.3d 255 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	10, 11, 12
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999)	8
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2492 (2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Atascadero State Hosp. v. Scanlon</i> , 473 U.S. 234 (1985)	7
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	6
<i>Lane County v. Oregon</i> , 74 U.S. 71 (1869)	7
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	7
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997)	6
<i>San Diego Building Trades Council v. Garmon</i> , 359 U.S. 236 (1959)	7
<i>Tafflin v. Levitt</i> , 493 U.S. 455 (1990)	6
<i>Texas v. White</i> , 74 U.S. 700 (1869)	7

Constitutional Provisions and Rules

U.S. Const. art. 2, § 1, cl. 82

Fed. R. App. P. 29(b)2

Fed. R. App. P. 29(c)2

Miscellaneous

George W. Carey, *Separation of Powers and the Madisonian Model: A Reply to Critics*, 72 Am. Pol. Sci. Rev. 151 (1978)8

Stephen Ceasar, *Immigration Bills at Record High for States: The Legislation Points Up Frustration with the Federal Government’s Lack of Action*, Los Angeles Times (Aug. 10, 2011).....4

Chamber of Commerce v. Whiting, No. 09-115, Tr. of Oral Arg. (U.S. Dec. 8, 2010)8, 9

Robert J. Delhunty and John C. Yoo, *Dream On: The Obama Administration’s Nonenforcement of Immigration Laws, the DREAM Act, and the Take Care Clause*, 91 Tex. L. Rev. 781 (2013)8

THE FEDERALIST No. 39 (J. Madison)6

THE FEDERALIST No. 45 (C. Rossiter ed. 1961).....7

THE FEDERALIST No. 47 (James Madison) (C. Rossiter ed. 1999)12
